

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-09684

JOHANNA SCHULMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS REILLY, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
and WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as SECRETARY
OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees,

And

HON. RAYMOND FLYNN, HON. PHILIP TRAVIS, RICHARD GUERRIERO,
JOSSIE OWENS, ROBERTO MIRANDA, RICHARD RICHARDSON,
BRONWYN LORING, C. JOSEPH DOYLE, KRIS MINEAU, LURA MINEAU,
THOMAS SHIELDS and MADELYN SHIELDS,
Defendants-Intervenors.

On A Reservation And Report From A Single Justice
Of The Supreme Judicial Court For Suffolk County

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MASSEQUALITY, MASSACHUSETTS GAY &
LESBIAN POLITICAL CAUCUS, AND THE FREEDOM TO MARRY COALITION
OF MASSACHUSETTS

Martin M. Fantozzi (BBO #554651)
Kevin P. O'Flaherty (BBO #561869)
GOULSTON & STORRS, P.C.
400 Atlantic Ave.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-1776

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest1

Statement of Issue, Statement of the Case
And Statement of Facts1

Argument2

I. THE POPULAR INITIATIVE HAS FAILED TO
FULFILL THE ASSUMPTIONS AND CLAIMS OF
THE PROPONENTS OF THE PROCESS AND IS
PRONE TO ABUSE2

A. The Popular Initiative Has Not
Increased Voter Participation7

B. The Popular Initiative Has Not
Increased The Representativeness
Of Those Involved In Government
Decisionmaking And Is, In Many
Ways, In The Control Of Wealthy
Interests8

1. Initiative voters are not
representative of all
citizens and are actually
less representative than
candidate voters9

2. The initiative process is
unrepresentative in its
agenda-setting aspect where
money has particular influence10

3. Fraud in the signature-gathering
process is an issue in
Massachusetts and nationwide14

C.	The Popular Initiative Does Not Communicate Clear Voter Preferences While, At The Same Time, It Shortchanges The Democratic Values Of Deliberation And Accommodation And Can Lead to Divisiveness	15
	1. Voter Preferences	15
	2. Deliberation and Accommodation	16
	3. Divisiveness and its Effects	18
D.	The Popular Initiative Has Not Suppressed The Power Of Special Interests	20
	Conclusion	21
	Addendum	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutory

Mass. Senate, No. 2251 14

Other Authorities

Raymond Bridgman, The Massachusetts Constitutional Convention of 1917,
(Boston, MA 1923) 8

Jeannie Berg, "Grassroots and Big Bucks,"
October 31, 2005.
(www.boston.com/news/globe/editorial_opinion/oped/articles/2005/10/31/grassroots_and_big_bucks/) 14

Richard B. Collins, "How Democratic Are Initiatives?," 72 U. Colo. L.Rev.
983 (2001) 4

Decision Research, Massachusetts Poll,
March 31-April 7, 2005 11

Fenway Community Health Violence Recovery
Program (VRP) (VRP Press Release at
www.fenwayhealth.org/site/News2?page=Newsarticle&id=5061) 19

Elizabeth Garrett, "Money, Agenda Setting,
and Direct Democracy," 77 Tex. L.Rev.
1845 (1999) 12

Hitchborn, "Story of the Session of the
California Legislature of 1911"
(San Francisco: James H. Barry Co., 1911) 2

The Institute for Gay and Lesbian Strategic
Studies, "The Dangers of a Same-Sex Marriage
Referendum on Community and Individual Well-Being:
A Summary of Research Findings,"
Angles, June 2004, Vol. 7, Issue 1
(www.iglss.org/media/files/Angles_71.pdf) 18

Amy Lambiaso, "Signature-gathering Fraud Charges Stir Call for New Laws, Oversight,"
State House News Service, October 18, 2005
(www.massequality.org/news/news_story.php?id=163) 15

Steve LeBlanc, "Supporters, foes of Gay Marriage Trade Dirty Trick Charges,"
Associated Press, October 18, 2005
(www.massequality.org/news/news_story.php?id=164) 14

David B. Magleby, Direct Legislation, Voting on Ballot Propositions in the United States
(The Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1984) 5

David B. Magleby, "Let the Voters Decide? An Assessment of the Initiative and Referendum Process," 66 U. Colo. L.Rev. 13 (1995) 5

Massachusetts Office of Campaign and Political Finance (OCPF) Electronic Filing & Campaign Disclosure System, www.mass.gov/ocpf 13

MassEquality, letter, dated January 26, 2006, to Secretary of the Commonwealth William Galvin, (www.massequality.org/Galvin.pdf) 15

National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs & NYC Gay and Lesbian Anti-Violence Project, "Anti-Lesbian/Gay Violence in 1995" 19

National Conference of State Legislatures, "Initiative and Referendum in the 21st Century - Final Report and Recommendations of the NCSL I&R Task Force," July 2002 (available at www.ncsl.org/programs/legman/irtaskfc/I_Rreport.pdf) .. 3

National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, Press Release, December 13, 1995 (www.thetaskforce.org/media/release.cfm?releaseID=235) 20

Peter Schrag, Paradise Lost, California's Experience, America's Future
(The New Press 1998) 2

Kathleen Shaw, "Tricks on Petitions Described by Worker - Student Employed to Gather Names," Worcester Telegram & Gazette, October 13, 2005

(www.knowthyneighbor.org/101305.html) 14

Christine Williams, "Marriage Petition Backers Answer Questions On Signatures," The Pilot, October 28, 2005

(www.rcab.org/Pilot/2005/ps051028/marriagepetition.html
1) 15
